

**IN THE STATE COURT OF KANSAS
DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS,
LOUD LIGHT, KANSAS APPLESEED
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE, INC., and
TOPEKA INDEPENDENT LIVING RESOURCE
CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SCOTT SCHWAB, in his official capacity as
Kansas Secretary of State, and DEREK
SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Kansas
Attorney General,

Defendants.

Original Action No. 2021-CV-000299

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
PARTIAL TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. For decades, Plaintiffs’ significant efforts to educate, register, and engage Kansas voters have been a core part of their mission and a critical component of successful Kansas elections.	2
B. Immediately following the successful 2020 election, the Legislature rushed to enact policies that would depress political participation.....	6
C. The Voter Education Restriction will severely restrict Plaintiffs’ ability to engage in political activity.	9
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to prevail on their free-speech claims.	13
1. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed in showing the Voter Education Restriction impermissibly regulates and chills core political speech without sufficient justification.	14
a. Legal Standard	14
b. The Voter Education Restriction will reduce the quantum of core political speech in Kansas.....	16
c. The Restriction is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling state interest.	18
2. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed in showing the Voter Education Restriction is unconstitutionally overbroad.	21
3. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed in showing the Voter Education Restriction is unconstitutionally vague.....	23
B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm without an injunction and no other legal remedies can address this harm.....	25
C. The remaining elements strongly support a temporary injunction.	26
IV. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson,
194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)27

Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.,
525 U.S. 182 (2002).....15, 16, 20, 21

Chandler v. City of Arvada,
292 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2002)15, 17, 18

City of Wichita v. Wallace,
246 Kan. 253, 788 P.2d 270 (1990).....23, 24

Coates v. City of Cincinnati,
402 U.S. 611 (1971).....24

Dissmeyer v. State,
292 Kan. 37, 249 P.3d 444 (2011).....22

Elam Constr., Inc. v. Regional Transp. Dist.,
129 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1997)27

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....26

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....14, 16, 18

Fish v. Kobach,
840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)26

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972).....21

Hernandez v. Woodard,
714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....17

Hodes v. Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt,
309 Kan. 610, 440 P.3d 461 (2019)..... passim

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....25

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....17

<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	26
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Lingelbach v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , No. 88,995, 2004 WL 324120 (Kan. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2004)	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	20
<i>Pac. Frontier v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 414 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. St. Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	19
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 1 Kan. App. 2d 32, 562 P.2d 445 (1977).....	23
<i>State v. Beard</i> , 197 Kan. 275, 416 P.2d 783 (1966).....	22
<i>State v. Boettger</i> , 310 Kan. 800, 450 P.3d 805 (2019).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Bryan</i> , 259 Kan. 143, 910 P.2d 212 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 227 Kan. 897, 610 P.2d 1122 (1980).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 57 Kan. App. 2d 312, 452 P.3d 382 (2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	27

W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....14

Wing v. City of Edwardsville,
51 Kan. App. 2d 58, 341 P.3d 607 (2014).....13, 26, 27

STATUTES

K.S.A. 21-5917 passim

K.S.A. 21-66117

K.S.A. 21-68047

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.B. 2183 § 3(a)(1).....7, 18, 22, 27

H.B. 2183 § 3(a)(2)-(a)(3) passim

H.B. 2183 § 3(c).....8

H.B. 2332 § 3(k)18

Kan. Const. Bill of Rights, § 1113, 14, 16, 21

Kan. Const. Bill of Rights, § 18.....23

U.S. Const. amend I.14, 15, 16, 17
